
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 
Date: Monday, 13 March 2023 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
 

Access to the Council Antechamber 
 

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension.  

There is no public access from any other entrances of the Extension. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 
Councillors - Hassan, Riasat and Hewitson 
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

 

Agenda 
  
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

 
2.   Appeals 

To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   Interests 

To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

 
4.   Application for a New Premises Licence - Mean Eyed Cat Bar, 

Basement and Ground floor, 60 Oldham Street, Manchester, 
M4 1LE 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

5 - 76 

 
5.   Exclusion of the Public 

The officers consider that the following item or items contains 
exempt information as provided for in the Local Government 
Access to Information Act and that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. The Executive is recommended to 
agree the necessary resolutions excluding the public from the 
meeting during consideration of these items. At the time this 
agenda is published no representations have been that this part 
of the meeting should be open to the public. 
 

 

 
6.   Review of a Personal Licence - AJ 

The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

77 - 90 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

 

Information about the Committee  
The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Callum Jones 
 Tel: 0161 234 4940 
 Email: callum.jones@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Friday, 3 March 2023 by the Governance and Scrutiny 
Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension (Library Walk 
Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Subcommittee Hearing Panel – 13 March 2023 
 
Subject: Mean Eyed Cat Bar, Basement and Ground floor, 60 Oldham Street, 

Manchester, M4 1LE - App ref: Premises Licence (new) 285058 
 
Report of: Director of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 
 
Summary 
 
Application for the grant of a premises licence made under the Licensing Act 2003, 
which has attracted objections. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Panel determine the application. 
 
 
Wards Affected: Piccadilly 
 
Manchester Strategy Outcomes Summary of the contribution to the 

strategy 
A thriving and sustainable City: 
supporting a diverse and distinctive 
economy that creates jobs and 
opportunities 

Licensed premises provide a key role as an 
employer, in regeneration, and in attracting 
people to the city. The efficient processing of 
applications as well as effective decision 
making in respect of them, plays an essential 
role in enabling businesses to thrive and 
maximise contribution to the economy of the 
region and sub-region. 

A highly skilled city: world class and 
home grown talent sustaining the 
city’s economic success 

An effective Licensing regime will enable 
growth in our City by supporting businesses 
who promote the Licensing Objectives. 

A progressive and equitable city: 
making a positive contribution by 
unlocking the potential of our 
communities 
 

The Licensing process provides for local 
residents and other interested parties to make 
representations in relation to licensing 
applications. Representations have to be 
directly related to the licensing objectives. 

A liveable and low carbon city: a 
destination of choice to live, 
[...]
2.5.2 Any further details provided relating to any of the individual licensable 
activities are specified on the application form at Appendix 2. 

2.6 Activities unsuitable for children  

2.6.1 The applicant has not highlighted any adult entertainment or services, 
activities, other entertainment or matters ancillary to the use of the premises 
that may give rise to concern in respect of children. 

2.7 Steps to promote the licensing objectives 

2.7.1 The applicant proposes to promote the licensing objectives by taking the steps 
identified in the operating schedule. 

2.7.2 These steps must be translated into conditions by the licensing authority to be 
included in any granted premises licence, unless the conditions are modified 
by the Panel following consideration of relevant representations. These 
conditions are set out in the Schedule of Conditions at Appendix 4. 

2.8 Further documentation accompanying the application 

2.8.1 The applicant has not submitted any documents in support of their application,  

3. Relevant Representations 

3.1 A total of 6 relevant representations were received in respect of the application 
(Appendix 3). The personal details of all members of the public have been 
redacted. Original copies of these representations will be available to the 
Panel at the hearing. 

Page 8

Item 4



Responsible Authorities:  
• Greater Manchester Police; 
• MCC Licensing and Out of Hours Compliance Team;  

Other Persons:  
• Residents (x4). 

3.2 Summary of the representations:  

Party Grounds of representation Recommends 

GMP GMP objected to the application based on 
the grounds that the hours requested by the 
applicant are not in line with other licensed 
premises in the area. GMP also state that 
some conditions proposed are not 
enforceable and that there is no reference in 
the operating schedule to door staff having 
body cameras which GMP state will l assist 
in upholding the licensing objectives.  

Reduction in the 
opening hours 
a
[...]
ertainment, including entertainment of a sexual nature e.g. 
nudity, striptease and lap dancing. 

 Section 11: The use of tables and chairs on the public highway 
 This section provides that the operation of any areas on the public highway 

licensed for tables and chairs should be considered with regard to all relevant 
Standards set out in Section 8 of the Policy. 

 Section 12: Premises Licences for large-scale public events 
 This section sets out particular expectations regarding large scale public 

events, given the specific associated risks. 

5. Conclusion 

5.1 A licensing authority must carry out its functions under this Act (“licensing 
functions”) with a view to promoting the licensing objectives: 

• the prevention of crime and disorder 
• public safety; 
• the prevention of public nuisance; and 
• the protection of children from harm. 

5.2 In considering the matter, the Panel should take into account any 
representations or objections that have been received from responsible 

Page 12

Item 4



authorities or other persons, and representations made by the applicant or 
premises user as the case may be. In reaching the decision, regard must also 
be had to relevant provisions of the national guidance and the Council’s 
licensing policy statement. 

5.3 Having regard to the representations, the Panel must take such of the steps set 
out below that it considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 
objectives: 

a)  To grant the licence subject to: 
i. the conditions consistent with the operating schedule 

accompanying the application, which the Panel may modify 
to such extent as they consider appropriate, and 

ii. any mandatory conditions that must be included in the 
licence; 

b)  To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable 
activities to which the application relates; 

c)  To refuse to specify the person proposed in the application as the 
designated premises supervisor; 

d)  To reject the application. 

5.4 The c
[...]
gement shall liaise with the Fire Authority as necessary to 
ensure compliance with all necessary fire regulations. 
 

20. There shall be no noise or odours caused by the kitchen 
extraction equipment that gives rise to a nuisance.  
 

21. All sales of alcohol for consumption off the premises shall not be 
removed from premises unless in sealed containers only. 
 

Page 73

Item 4Appendix 5,



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 75

Item 4Appendix 6,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 77

Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Application for a New Premises Licence - Mean Eyed Cat Bar, Basement and Ground floor, 60 Oldham Street, Manchester, M4 1LE
	Appendix 1- Location
	Appendix 2 Application Publish
	Appendix 3-Reps Publish
	Reps do not publish
	Appendix 4 - Schedule of conditions
	PLAN- Do not publish

	6 Review of a Personal Licence - AJ



Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  13 March 2023 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 13 March 2023 
 
Present: Councillor Hassan – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Riasat and Hewitson 
 
LACHP/23/11. Application for a New Premises Licence - Mean Eyed Cat Bar, 

Basement and Ground floor, 60 Oldham Street, Manchester, 
M4 1LE  

 
The Hearing Panel considered a report from the Director of Planning, Building 
Control and Licensing.  The Hearing Panel also considered the written papers of the 
parties and the oral representations of the parties who attended as well as the 
relevant legislation. 
  
The applicant’s agent addressed the Hearing Panel, noting that this was a business 
started in 2004 offering ‘escapism’ bars. The applicant operated a total of 7 venues, 6 
in Leeds and one in Liverpool. The applicant’s agent that there had been no issues at 
any of those venues. The applicant would run the venue until it became well 
established, at which point an experienced manager would take over. The company 
have their own training academy for staff which is a 6-week programme. The 
applicant intended to employ 28 staff, a mix of part and full-time. 
  
The premises would be a ground floor and basement bar, with a small external 
space. The premises already held a licence, that would be surrendered upon the 
granting of this. The applicant’s agent noted that this application was for a 2-hour 
extension on the current licence.  
  
The applicant’s agent stated that there were no remaining Responsible Authority 
objections, with conditions agreed between the applicant and the responsible 
authorities. The applicant’s agent believed this showed a confidence in the applicant 
to uphold the Licensing objectives. It was noted that 62 conditions had been 
proposed as part of the Operating Schedule, far exceeding the number of conditions 
on similar licences in the area. The applicant had also commissioned a noise report 
to ensure the venue would not cause a noise nuisance for residents. 
  
The applicant’s agent then addressed the concerns raised by residents. Noise was a 
main concern of the remaining resident objections, but the applicant’s agent felt there 
was no evidence to support this. The applicant had commissioned a noise report that 
showed no issues. Concerns were also raised regarding littering and anti-social 
behaviour, but the applicant’s agent believed there was also no evidence to support 
this. Residents had raised issues regarding another premises in the area, but the 
agent stated this had nothing to do with this application. 
  
The applicant’s agent summed up by stating the applicant had proposed extensive 
policies and procedures for the venue. They noted that the applicant was an 
experienced operator, with no issues at the other venues they operate. They 
reiterated that there were no Responsible Authority objections remaining. The 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  13 March 2023 

applicant’s agent stated the premises would provide employment and attract people 
to the city. They also stated that the requested operating hours were in line with other 
venues in the area. 
  
In their deliberations, the panel noted that agreement had been reached with GMP 
and LOOH, the responsible authorities who had previously objected. They noted the 
applicant’s proven track record and their experience as an operator. The panel also 
noted the content of the acoustic report which demonstrated compliance with the 
relevant planning condition. The panel were satisfied that the applicant would uphold 
the Licensing objectives. 
  
Decision 
  
To grant the licence, subject to the conditions agreed with GMP and LOOH.  
  
 
LACHP/23/12. Exclusion of the Public  
 
A recommendation was made that the public be excluded during consideration of the 
following items of business. 
  
Decision 
  
To exclude the public during consideration of the following items which involved 
consideration of exempt information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
particular persons, and public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
LACHP/23/13. Review of a Personal Licence - AJ  
 
The Hearing Panel considered a report from the Director of Planning, Building 
Control and Licensing.  
  
The panel were informed that the applicant had failed to attend the hearing for the 
second occasion. The panel noted that their offence was a recent one, demonstrating 
a lack of personal responsibility regarding alcohol use. The panel believed this was a 
serious offence and one that showed AJ to not be a fit and proper person to hold a 
licence. 
  
Decision 
  
To revoke the licence with immediate effect.  
 
 
 


